RESOLUTION NO. 2024-34

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING INTERIM EXPENDITURES PRIOR TO ADOPTION OF THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025

WHEREAS, the City currently does not have an annual budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025; and

WHEREAS, the City is required to make routine and monthly payment for goods, services and miscellaneous maintenance as necessary to continue day-to-day operations of the City government.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The City Council of the City of Coachella does hereby resolve as follows:

Section 1. City Council of the City of Coachella hereby approves interim expenditures of the City of Coachella for a period of 32 days (until July 31, 2024) prior to the approval of the adoption of the Annual Budget for FY 2024-2025.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to continue City operations, including payroll and purchases of necessity in order to keep the City in operations consistent with expenditures and commitments approved in the fiscal 2023-2024 adopted budget.

<u>Section 3.</u> That any capital project expenditures be brought before the City Council for approval, excluding capital expenditures for projects and budgeted expenditure commitments as approved in the fiscal 2023-2024 adopted budget.

<u>Section 4</u>. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

PASSED, APPROVED and **ADOPTED** this 25th day of June 2024.

Steven A. Hernandez Mayor

ATTEST:

Angela M. Zepeda City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Carlos Campos City Attorney STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ss.CITY OF COACHELLA)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2024-34 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Coachella at a special meeting thereof, held on the 25th day of June 2024, by the following vote of Council:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Delia Granados Deputy City Clerk